

This PUBLIC BILL originated in the HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, and, having this day passed as now printed, is transmitted to the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL for its concurrence.

*House of Representatives,
26th November, 1910.*

[AS AMENDED BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL.]

Hon. Mr. Guinness.

GREYMOUTH HARBOUR BOARD LOANS CONSOLIDATION AMENDMENT.

[LOCAL BILL.]

ANALYSIS.

- | | |
|-----------------|---------------------------------------|
| Title. | |
| 1. Short Title. | 2. Preamble of principal Act amended. |

A BILL INTITULED

AN ACT to amend the Greymouth Harbour Board Loans Consolidation Act, 1910. Title.

5 BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

10 1. This Act may be cited as the Greymouth Harbour Board Loans Consolidation Amendment Act, 1910, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Greymouth Harbour Board Loans Consolidation Act, 1910 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act). Short Title.

15 2. The preamble in the principal Act is hereby amended by inserting the following words in the preamble after the words "fifty thousand pounds," in line 30 *thirty* of the preamble:—

20 "And whereas the Board has under the authority of the said Act borrowed the said sum of fifty thousand pounds: And whereas by the Greymouth Harbour Board Loan Act, 1907, the Board was authorized to borrow on the security of its endowments, and subject to the conditions and for the purposes set out in the Act now in recital, any sum not exceeding fifty thousand pounds."
New.

25 3. Section two of the principal Act is hereby amended by adding at the end of the said section the words "and the Greymouth Harbour Board Loan Act, 1907." Section 2 of principal Act amended.

4. Section three of the principal Act is hereby amended by striking out the figures "1906" in the said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the figures "1907." Section 3 of principal Act amended.

30 5. Section nineteen of the principal Act is hereby amended by striking out the words "hereinbefore mentioned," and inserting in lieu thereof the word "said." Section 19 of principal Act amended.